(about 95%) achieved an economic benefit from its application. Because yields for the

combination of P+I were larger than for P or I only, this combination was also economically

beneficial for 83% of the farmers.

For the adoption of technologies, however, the break-even point is often not sufficiently

attractive. A benefit cost ratio (B/C) of 2:1 is generally considered necessary to lead to

adoption. This ratio was still achieved by almost all farmers who applied inoculants (95%).

For P, however, only about 40% of the farmers achieved a B/C ratio of 2, so again much less

than the 60% of farmers who broke even. For P+I this ratio was achieved by about two-third

of the farmers.

The distribution of economic benefits depends greatly on fluctuations in input and output

prices, as assessed in a sensitivity analysis (Table 2.6).

Table 2.6: Sensitivity analysis of the economic benefits of P and/or I under fluctuation of input and

output prices as percentage of farmers breaking even or achieving benefit/cost (B/C) ratio of 2. P = 20

kg P ha-1 applied as SSP fertilizer; I = seed inoculated with Bradyrhizobium japonicum.

Variable Fluctuation % of farmers

breaking even

 % of farmers

with B/C = 2

  P I P+I  P I P+I

Average market prices  62 95 83  38 94 66

Soybean grain price - 50% 39 95 66  6 94 31

 + 50% 73 96 88  51 95 78

SSP and inoculant price - 50% 82 96 92  58 95 82

 + 50% 49 95 74  21 95 50

Labour price* - 50% 65 - 83  41 - 66

 + 50% 61 - 83  36 - 64

* Additional labour for the application of inoculants was considered negligible and therefore not used

in the calculation of economic benefits.

Fluctuations in the price of soybean grain or SSP fertilizer considerably affected the

economic benefits achieved with P. With a 50% decrease in soybean grain price, the

percentage of farmers breaking even decreased from about 60% to 40%, and only 6% of the

farmers achieved a B/C ratio of 2. Also for P+I the percentage of farmers achieving a B/C

Chapter 2

26

ratio of 2 decreased to only one-third. Considering the need of many smallholders to sell their